RESOLUTION NO. .

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

*x % * * % *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A SOLE-SOURCE
EMERGENCY PROCUREMENT WITH LC ACTION POLICE SUPPLY FOR 425
GLOCK MODEL 45 GEN5 9MM HANDGUNS AND COMPATIBLE HOLSTERS, IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $403,940.72

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of

California, that

WHEREAS, in 2020-21, the Sheriff’'s Office transitioned from the Smith &
Wesson M&P pistol to the Sig Sauer P320 red dot platform as the standard issued duty
firearm for all sworn staff members, as the M&P pistol had reached the end of its

service life; and

WHEREAS, nationwide reports emerged concerning the Sig Sauer P320’s
safety and reports of unintentional discharging while holstered to include an FBI
investigative report released on August 30, 2024, confirming the P320’s potential to

discharge without trigger manipulation while holstered; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’'s Office now recommends the immediate emergency
procurement of 425 Glock Model 45 Gen5 9mm handguns and compatible holsters to
replace its current inventory of Sig Sauer P320s, thereby protecting its law enforcement
personnel and the public and reducing risk of significant liability exposure to the

department and County; and

WHEREAS, LC Action Police Supply is the sole authorized distributor for Glock

handguns through the Glock Blue Label Program, which offers discounted blue label



pricing for law enforcement agencies, in California, with a minimum 90-day waiting

period for purchase delivery following order placement; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office presents to this Board of Supervisors for its
consideration and acceptance a sole-source emergency procurement with LC Action

Police Supply, in a total amount not to exceed $403,940.72; and

WHEREAS, this Board wishes to approve a sole-source emergency
procurement with LC Action Police Supply pursuant to which that vendor will supply to
the Sheriff’'s Office 425 Glock Model 45 Gen5 9mm handguns and compatible holsters;

and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the
Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said
emergency procurement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of

the Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Sheriff or Sheriff’'s designee is
authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the County’s maximum fiscal
obligation by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate) and/or modify the contract terms
and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the current or

revised fiscal provisions.

Kk kK k*k*



